
STATE OF HAWAII 
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES 

Land Division 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

September 25, 2020 

Board of Land and Natural Resources LOD No.: 28553 
State of Hawaii 
Honolulu, Hawaii OAHU 

Amend Prior Board Action of June 12, 2020, Item D-7, Amend Grant ofPerpetual, 
Non-Exclusive Easement to Hawaii Kai Marina Community Association for 
Maintenance of the Hawaii Kai Marina Entrance Channel and Sandbag Groin 
Purposes, Maunalua, Oahu; Tax Map Key: (I) 3-9-002:seaward ofKalanianaole 
Highway near the bridge. 

The amendment is to authorize an immediate construction right-of-entry permit 
(ROE) for the rock rubble groin structure. 

APPLICANT: 

Hawaii Kai Marina Community Association, a domestic non-profit corporation. 

LEGAL REFERENCE: 

Section 171-55, Hawaii Revised Statutes, as amended. 

LOCATION: 

Portion ofGovernment land situated at Maunalua Bay, Honolulu, Oahu identified by 
Tax Map Key: (1) 3-9-002 seaward of Kalanianaole Highway near the bridge, as 
shown on the map attached as Exhibit A. 

AREA: 

7,852 square feet, more or less; and, to include a reasonable area surrounding the location 
for construction staging. 

ZONING: 

State Land Use District: Conservation 

TRUST LAND STATUS: 

Section 5(b) lands of the Hawaii Admission Act 

D-6 



BLNR - ROE-Hawaii Kai Marina Association Page 2 September 25, 2020 

DHHL 30% entitlement lands pursuant to the Hawaii State Constitution: No 

CURRENT USE STATUS & CHARACTER OF USE: 

Presently unencumbered. 

CONSIDERATION FOR RIGHT-OF-ENTRY: 

Gratis. 

RIGHT-OF-ENTRY TERM: 

To commence upon acceptance ofthe terms and conditions ofthe requested ROE and expire 
upon issuance of the amendment of the easement. 

CHAPTER 343 - ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT: 

The Final Environmental Assessment and Finding ofNo Significant Impact was published in 
The Environmental Notice on August 8, 2017; Hawaii Kai Marina Entrance Groin 
Replacement FEA (FONS!). 

DCCA VERIFICATION: 

Place of business registration confirmed: YES_x__ NO 
Registered business name confirmed: YES X NO 
Applicant in good standing confirmed: YES _x__ NO 

APPLICANT REQUIREMENTS: 

Provide a surety bond in an amount to the satisfaction of the Chairperson to cover the 
demolition for the new rock rubble groin structure in the event the applicant does not obtain 
concurrent legislative and Governor's approval for the requested easement area on State 
land, as required by law. 

REMARKS: 

Staff is requesting approval of a ROE for the applicant to construct, maintain, and repair a 
Board authorized rock rubble groin. At its meeting on June 12, 2020, under agenda item D-
7, the Board approved replacing the deteriorating sandbag groin with a new larger permanent 
rock rubble groin at the subject location (see Exhibit B). The amended easement process is 
currently ongoing. 

Recently, the applicant's consultant (Sea Engineering, Inc.) contacted Land Division staff 
and requested a ROE to begin the construction of the rock rubble groin. According to the 
consultant, they are in discussions with the Office of Conservation and Coastal Lands 
(OCCL) because the stability of Portlock Beach was being compromised. The rapid 
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deterioration of the existing sandbag groin is causing the beach to deflate and the sand is 
being deposited in the channel entrance. The loss of sand and the beach deflation is resulting 
in the accelerated erosion process ofPortlock Beach. The consultant stated that the prompt 
replacement of the structure is critical, not just for the channel entrance, but also for the 
preservation of the public beach. The consultant is currently in the process ofobtaining the 
Coastal Zone Management consistency review and expects to have all necessary permits by 
September ofthis year. Accordingly, OCCL agrees that the project needs to happen quickly. 

At the time of the June 12, 2020 Board meeting, the applicant did not request a ROE for the 
immediate construction of the rock rubble groin, so it was not requested in the submittal. 
However, according to the consultant, recent events prompted the need to begin constructing 
the new rock rubble groin as soon as possible. As such, staff has no objections to the 
request. 

In addition, since the rock rubble groin structure will be constructed prior to obtaining 
concurrent legislative and Governor' s approval, staff is recommending the applicant be 
required to post a removal bond in an amount approved by the Chairperson, after 
consultation with the Department's Land and Engineering Divisions, prior to commencing 
construction. In the event legislative and Governor's approval are not obtained, the bond 
will be used to cover the cost for the demolition and removal of the portion of the structure 
located within the expanded easement area. If the applicant is required to remove the 
structure, any consideration paid for the expanded easement area will be refunded on a pro­
rated basis calculated for the number of days the structure was in place. 

In addition to standard indemnity conditions, the requested ROE will require the applicant to 
indemnify the State specifically for any liability or claims arising from or relating to the 
construction, maintenance, and repair ofthe rock rubble groin structure prior to the issuance 
of the amended easement. 

No comments were solicited, because the request for comments were done during OCCL's 
approval process. 

RECOMMENDATION: That the Board: 

Authorize the issuance of a right-of-entry permit to the applicant covering the subject area 
under the terms and conditions cited above, which are by this reference incorporated herein 
and further subject to the following: 

A. The standard terms and conditions of the most current right-of-entry permit 
form, as may be amended from time to time; 

B. Before commencing construction ofthe new rock rubble groin, the applicant 
shall indemnify the State for any liability or claims arising from the 
construction, maintenance, and repair of the rock rubble groin prior to the 
issuance of the easement; 
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C. The applicant shall post a removal bond in an amount to be approved by the 
Chairperson after consultation with the Department's Land and Engineering 
Divisions to cover the cost of the demolition and removal of the rock rubble 
groin in the event concurrent legislative and Governor's approval are not 
obtained; 

D. Require the applicant to follow all terms and conditions set forth in the 
OCCL CDUA OA-3820 approval letter; 

E. Such other terms and conditions as may be prescribed by the Chairperson to 
best serve the interests of the State. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

Cal Miyahara 
Shoreline Disposition Specialist 

APPROVED FOR SUBMITTAL: 

,6"""-Q. C"'41... 

Suzanne D. Case, Chairperson 
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TMK: (1) 3-9-002:seaward of Kalanianaole Highway near the bridge 

Exhibit A 



STATE OF HAWAll 
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES 

Land Division 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

June 12, 2020 

Board of Land and Natural Resources 
State of Ha,vaii 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

LOD No. :28553 

OAHU 

Amend Grant of Perpetual, Non-Exclusive Easement to Hawaii Kai Marina 
Community Association for Maintenance of the Hawaii Kai Marina Entrance 
Channel and Sandbag Groin Purposes , Maunalua, Oahu; Tax Map Key: ( l) 3-9-
002:seaward of Kalanianaole Highway near the bridge . 

The amendment is to increase the easement area by an additional 7,852 square feet 
for the purpose of replacing the existing deteriorating sandbag groin with a new 
larger permanent rock rubble groin. 

HISTORY: 

At its meeting of July 13, 2001 , under agenda item D-26 , the Board approved the issuance of 
a perpetual , non-exclusive easement for maintenance purposes of a channel entrance and 
sandbag groin to the Hawaii Kai Marina Community Association (HKMCA) - see Exhibit 
1. I 

Subsequently, at its meeting on March 8, 2002, under agenda item D-7, the Board amended 
the July 13 , 2001 Board approval by clarifying that the term of the easement will be 
perpetual further subject to the payment of a one-time consideration . 

The easement was signed on May 6, 2004 ("LOD 28553") and was divided into two areas ; 
Easement "A" and Easement "B" as shown on Exhibit 2 . Easement "A" covers the 
submerged lands beneath the Hawaii Kai Marina bridge and the channel area immediately 
Makai and Mauka of the bridge for an area of21 ,768 square feet. Easement "B" which 
abutted the Makai boundary of Easement "A" covers the submerged lands at the mouth of 
the channel, and the sandbag groin (located along the east bank of the channel) for an area of 
29,120 square feet. The total submerged land area for both Easement "A" and "B" is 50,888 
square feet. The HKMCA paid the one-time valuation of$71 ,000.00 for the perpetual, non­
exclusive easement. 

BACKGROUND: 

Around March 2016, the HKMCA began working with the Office of Conservation and 

1 Exhibits of the July 13 , 200 I Board action are not attached herein. 
Exhibit B 

APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF 
LAND A t--JD !'~AT0RAL RESOURCE$ 

AT ITS MEETlNG HELD ON 

<Ju.ne 12, 207.b ~c 

0-7 
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Coastal Lands (OCCL) on the proposed Hawaii Kai Marina Groin Replacement project 
located seaward of Tax Map Key: (1) 3-9-008:035. The current groin is a 150-feet long 
sandbag structure that runs along the east side of the channel entrance as shown in Exhibit 3 
photos. The purpose of the sandbag groin structure is to slow the longshore transport rate of 
sand along Portlock Beach and reduce the rate of sediment accumulation in the channel 
entrance. The intent ofthe proposed project will be to replace the sandbag structure (located 
within Easement "B") with a larger, more permanent "L-shaped" rock rubble mound 
structure (180-feet long with a 50-feet head), see Exhibit 4. The final footprint of the 
replacement rock rubble structure will extend beyond the metes and bounds ofeasement B. 
Therefore, HKMCA is requesting the use ofadditional State lands beyond the boundaries of 
Easement B. 

The Final Environmental Assessment and Finding ofNo Significant Impact was published in 
The Environmental Notice on August 8, 2017; Hawaii Kai Marina Entrance Groin 
Replacement FEA (FONSI). And, at its meeting on August 30, 2018, Item K-2, the Board of 
Land and Natural Resources approved Conservation District Use Permit OA-3820 for the 
subject project (see Exhibit 5, OCCL's CDUP OA-3820). 

Now, staff comes to the Board to seek authorization for the following amendments to LOD 
28553: 

(a) Increase the easement area by an additional 7,852 square feet, more or less, 
subject to a one-time payment to be determined by independent appraisal, at 
HKMAC's cost, establishing fair market rent, further subject to review and 
approval by the Chairperson; 

(b) Replace the sandbag groin described in the character ofuse by a rock rubble 
structure; 

(c) Revise the liability insurance coverage from $300,000 per occurrence and 
$500,000 aggregate to the current requirement of$1,000,000 and $2,000,000, 
respectively. 

No comments were solicited, because the request for comments were done during the 
OCCL's approval. 

Upon approval of today's request, the Applicant will be reminded of the requirement for 
concurrent resolution from both houses ofthe Legislature under Sect.171-53( c ), HRS prior to 
amending LOD 28553 . Staff will work with the applicant to obtain concurrent resolution 
and Governor's approval. 

HKMCA is in compliance with the terms and conditions ofLOD 28553. There are no other 
pertinent issues or concerns and staff has no objection to the request. 

RECOMMENDATION: That the Board authorize the amendment of the Grant ofNon-Exclusive 
Easement (LOD 28553) under the terms and conditions cited above, which are by this reference 
incorporated herein and further subject to the following: 
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A. The standard terms and conditions ofthe most current easement amendment form, as 
may be amended from time to time; 

B. Terms and conditions of CDUP OA-3820; 

C. Review and approval by the Department of the Attorney General; and 

D. Such other terms and conditions as may be prescribed by the Chairperson. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

APPROVED FOR SUBMITTAL: 

Cal Miyahara 
Shoreline Disposition Specialist 

.G~a .c.~ 
Suzanne D. Case, Chairperson 
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D-26 
S TA=e; OF HA~TAI I 

DEPARTMENT OF LAND .ZliND NATCJRA RESOURCES 
Land Dbds i on 

Honol u l u , ~awa L i 9 6 613 

Ju y 1 3, 2001 

Bo,a .r d of L and and Natura l. Resources 
S t ate of Hawaii 
Ho n o - Ul u, Hawaii OAHU 

Gr ant o .f P·erpe'tua l. , Non-.Exclusive s :asement t o Hawaii Ka i 
Ma r ina Commun i t y Associa.tion for Maintena nce P u rposes, 
Mauna l u a, Oahu , Ta x Map Key: (1) 3-9- 2 ; seaward o f 
Kal.an .i.,i.nao l e H.ighway n ear t.he bri dge 

APPLICANT: 

Ha wa ii Ka i Mari.na Communi ty Assoc i ati.on , a .Hawa i i n on - prof.i t 
associa tion , whose mailing aodL"ess is 3 77 Keaho l e Stre,et S u ite 
Dl-C, Ho nol u lu, .Hawai i 96825. 

LEGAL REFERENC.E: 

S @c t.ion 1 7 1 -13, 53 ( cl , £-J..awai .i Rev ised St& t.ut e s , as amend ed. 

L O CATION: 

Submerged l ands located seawaL'd of Kalania n ao1 e Highway n ea r the 
bridge a:nd near Pa r ce l 31, C'!au n a l ua, Oahu, identif i ed b y T ax Map 
Key : ( 1 ) 3 - 5:1 - 2 , as shown on the atta.ched map l a be l ·ed B.:x:h.:ib.t t A. 

AREA : 

ZOl ING: 

S t ate Land Ose Di s tr i ct: Conservation 
Ci ty a.nd Co un t y o f Hono l ulu CZO : P l a nd P 2 

Section 5 ( b } l ands of t h e Haw-a.i i Adrt1i s.sion Act 

DHHL 3 0% e n t i t lement l ands p u r s uar,,t to the Hawai i S tat e 
Const.:i ·t. ution: YES NO X 

APF'P.OVEO 3 Y 11-tE BOAftD O. 
LAN D AND NA:UR L f..C::S()UHCES 

ATIT"' J,Ei::f,,\/G t-:.:.LD 0:1 

<._/4 . I~ -::u:91) I • ~ ______....,,,,.....,._.J--~----,- ~--

Exhibit 1 

https://t-:.:.LD
https://Haw-a.ii
https://B.:x:h.:ib.tt
mailto:S@ct.ion
https://non-prof.it
https://Associati.on
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:BLNR - r esuance of Bas,ement: 
to HIQ,YCA 

CURREN T USE STATUS: 

Vacant .and unen.curnbered-

CHARACTER OE' USE: 

Ri ght; p rivilege a nd a uth or ity t o dredge, use, main t a i n and 
repa i r the Hawai i Ka i Mar-ina e ntrance c hanne l and t he sandbag 
gr oin over, unde r and ac r oss Stat e - owned subme rge d l and . 

COMMENCEMENT DATE; 

To be determi ned by t he Chairperson . 

LEASE TERM: 

55 yea r s 

ANNUAL RENT: 

One-time payment to be determ.:.ned by i nde pende nt o.r staff 
appra ise r , subjec t t o r evi ew and approval by t he Chairpers o 

RENTAL REOPENI NGS: 

Not app l'cab l e . 

CHAPTER 343 - ENVIRONMENTAL AS$ESS.MENT , 

Pursuan t t .o the Jay 30, 2001 De c i s i on a nd Order, Department of 
Land and Natura l Re sources, Division of Boat i ng and Ocean 
Re c r eat i on con s e rvati on d ist r i c t use app i cation t o dredge t he 
e ntran ce channel to Ha ,:..ra i i Kai Marina and plac e the dredged 
ma t eria on Po r tlock Beach was app r oved (CDUA. ftOA-29359} . 

DCCA VERI FI C.Z\'r ION: 

P a ce of bus iness reg i st r ati o n c o n f i rmed : YES X NO 

Registered b usiness name con f i rmed: YES X NO 

Applicant in good standing c on f irmed: YES X NO 

APPLI CANT REQUIREMENTS : 

Applican t shall b e requi r ed t o: 

1} Pay fo r an appra i sa_ to determi e one- t ime payment; 

2) Remit $39,055 deposi t for tota l e s t imate d co s t o f apprai s al 
fees, one- time payment , and other fees wi thin sixty (60) 
days of this Boa r d approval ; and. 

3) Provide survey maps and des c r i ption.s according to St a t e DAGS 
standar d s and a t Applicant 's own c ost . 



.
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aLlrn. - I~suance of Easement Page 3 
to H:r<MCA 

RE.MAR.KS: 

In 1 9 94, the State Legislat r e passed Act 231, Sessi on Laws of Hawaii 
199 4 , whi ch state s "The l egis lature dec l ares t ha t keeping t he entrance 
to the Hawaii Kai 1ar ina in navigabl e condi t io.n serves a p ubl i c 
p rposs because i mportan t health, safe t y, and welfare cons i dera tio ns 
are involved . " Act 231 a _so appropriate d u p to $240 ; 000 for the 
dredging . On February 27, 998 the Department accepted a conser vat.:.on 
d is trict u s e applicati on by t he Div i sion of Boating and Ocean 
Recreatio ( DOEAR) t o dredge the entrance channe to Haw.a. ii Kai Marina 
a n d p lace dredge material on Port l o c k Beach . The appl i cation was 
processed an d agency comment s we.re solicited. 

In August 1998 t he C0UA was with d rawn t o avo i d expirat i on of t he 180 
day process i ng per i .od and defau l t approva l of t he projec . In October 
1998 the fi al environment l a ss Bssment f o r t he proj ect was completed 
a.nd a Fi nding of No Si gnif i c a nt Impact ( FONSI) wa s issued by .. h e 
Depa rtment. 

I n Ma y 1999 the Depart:men accepted the re- s ubmitted applicat i on . I n 
June 1 999 a publ i c hearing was helg in Honol ulu . At t h':s h earing 
thr•ee oral r equests f or a con tes t ed c a se hea r ing were made . On July 
9 , 1.9 9'9, the Land Board approved t he r equest o f Mr. Marshal l Rosa t o 
be a party i n the contested case hearing. On October 26, 200:0 t he 
Hawaii Kai Marin a Associatio n was admi t ted a s intervene.r t o t he 
contested case hearing . The contested case h earing was completed i n 
December 2000 and t h e hea r ing offi c e r h s .s ubmitt e d the decisi on and 
orde r for t h e Land Board t o r eview ad approve in May 2 001. 

0OBOR p roposes to dredge sand material from t h e entrance channel to 
the Hawaii Kai Mari na and p a ce t h e dredged mat e r ial on Por t lock 
B,each . Approximate ly 6 , 500 cubic yar ds of material wou l d b e d redged. 

An approxima tely 1,000 cubic yards ma y be d redged by the mari n a 
Association mauka of the s tate '' s rig t-of-w,ay i n e . A terminal g roin 
would be c onm:ructed on t h e eas t side of t he ent r ance channe l to 
reta in t h e sand and slow t he r a t e o f sand deposit .:.. on i n t:he channel. 
Th e p roposed sandba.gs are made of bei ge-co lo r ed, vinyl - c oated 
polyes ter . When fi l led with sand t he y a re approximately 8 fee t long, 
4 f eet wi d e ad 1.5 fea t thick. 

DOBAR wi l roo,nitor the b e a ch nouri shment pro ject. A monitor i ng plan 
r eq i re DOBAR to do beach profiles before a nd after t he p r oject . 

By letter datsd J ne 11 , 2001, •Ir. Ka e Feldma n o n beha l f o t h e 
Hawa.ii Kai Marina Commun ity .Asso c iation requested he Departmen t issue 
a n easernen for maintenan ce pur poses for f uture dredging · of the Hawaii 
Ka i Marina entrance cha n n e l . Th i s i s in pu.rsuant t o ... he tvay 30, 2001 
Decision and Order 1 portion of Condi tion 25 which states : "H KMA s ha l l 
be requi r ed t o apply fo r and obtain from DLNR an easement fo r 
maintenance purpos e.s for all f ture dredging of .,_ he Hawa i i Ka i Marina 
en t ranc e c hannel and sandbag gro i n wi thi n o n@ {1 } month of the Board's 
approval of th i s applicat i on ." By ette r d a t ed J une 12 1 2001 , r eceipt 
of the applicat .:.on was confi rmed by s taff . 

https://applicat.:.on
https://sandba.gs
https://Haw.a.ii
https://vat.:.on
https://RE.MAR.KS
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BLNR - I s s u ance of Ela .s ement 
to .HKMCA 

A dra f t s ubmi tta was sen t to t-lr . Fe ldma n f or his r e vi ew a nd commen t s. 
S ub sequen t l y, Mr . Feldman informe d s taf f t h at t h e De cisio n a n d Or ds r 

di.d n o t require his cl.ients to pay fo r t h e e a s emsnt 1 a n d cla i med t he 
Attorney Gene ra l ' s o f fi ce o ff ered · the easement a.s no ch a r ge. He a l .s o 
s a i d t ha t d r e d g i ng in the fu t u r e wa s the r espons ibi l ity of t h e Sta t e. 

Sta f f to l d Mr . Fe ldma.n t h e re i s no s t a t uto r y a u t h o rity t o cha r ge 
a nyt hi ng .l ess t han f a.i r ma r ket fo r t h i s e a s emen t t o HKMA·. As f a.r as 
future dredging , the Decisi o n a n d Orde r d i d s a y th·e e a s e men t i s f or 
ma i ntenanc e p u r p ose s f o r a,11 fut u re dredgi n g or the Hawa ii Ka i Marina 
e ntrance channe l a n d the s a:ndb a g g r o i n. I t is o ur understandi ng, 
a f te r DOBAR's p r o j e c t i s compl e ted , t h e n Mr. Fe ldma n 's c l i e n t s or 
a no the e nt ity whomev e r obt a i n s che e asement f rom t h e De partme n t wi ll 
be responsib l e fo r keepi ng the e n t rance cha:nnel c l og f ree, a n d if 
dredging i s t h e me ch a n i s m t o ke e p i t clear , i t wo u ld d one . 

The App lican t h as no,t h ad a l ease , permi t , e a s e me n t or o t h er 
d · s pos i t.ion o .f St a t e l ands termina te d within t h e l a s t f ive years d u e 
t o non - complia n ce with s u c h terms a n d condi t i ons .. 

Agency o r c ommu ni t y c o mmen t s we re a ddress e d. by t h e Appl i cant in t h e 
conse r v t i on d i strict uss a pp l icati o n (OA- 2935B ) t,1h i c h wa s app r ov e d by 
th@ Land Board p ursu a n t t: o De ci s i o n a n d Order d a t ed May 30, 2 001 . 

The Ap p r a i s a l Sect i on s t a f f ha s e s t i mated the s a.s e me nt ' s consid erat i on 
to be $3 9 , 055 {$34,000 e ase me nt, $5, 0 0 0 a pprai s a l fee , -$3 0 doc umen t 
and $ 25 map) . Th e a.ctual con s idera t i on wil l be d e te rmined b y a f u l l 
a p praisa l . Up on execution o f t h e legal d o cument s,, t_ i s d e p os i t wi li 
be app l ied toward s t he c onsid e ratio n amount a n d other applicabl e 
ch a r g e s . If the d e pos .:.. t a mount i s more t ha n t h e fi na l c on siderat ion 
a mount alo n g wi th all the fee s and charg e s, t hen t he Applican t s h a l l 
b e r .e imbursed a n y d i ffere nce (and ,r i ce vers a ) . If t he Appli c a nt d oe s 
not exe cut ,e t h e d ocume n t inc udin g obta ini n,g l e g i s lat i v e c oncurren t 
r e s ,o lut i on wi thin a reasonabl e time , t h e y wi ll f o rfei t t he i r d epos i t. 

Sta f f has: n o ob j e c t i ons t o t h e req u e st . 

RECOMMENDAT_ ON : That t he Board : 

1 . Su b j e c t t o t h e Applica n t f ul f il H n g a ll of t e App l i can.t 
r equire me nts _ isted a bove, a utho r i z e t he i ssuance ,of a ;:ier p e t u a l , 
non - e xc l usive e sement t o Ha r...,ai i Ka i Mar i na Commun ity Assoc1.at i on 
c o v e ri n,q ,the s ub j e ct area fo-r maint e nance p u rposes und e r t he 
term.s a n d c ond i t i ons c i t e d abov e, ·whi c h are by t h i s r e fere nce 
i n c o r pora t e d hs r e i n and furth e r s ub j ect t o t h e fo l l ow i n g : 

A . Th e s t a nd a r d terms a nd co n ditions of t he mo s t curren t 
pe r p e t ua l e a s eme nt d o cumen t f orm, a s may b e an1en d ed from 
time t o t ime ; 
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BLNR - H l s;l.lance of Easement l?age s 
to HKMCA 

B. Rev.i,ew and approval by t he Depar tment of t he J\.t t o rne y 
General; 

C. Such other t erms and conditions as may be prescr i bed by the 
Cha i rpe r son to best serve t he interests of the State ; 

D. Compliance wi th te rms a nd conditions. i mpo.sed by the May 3 0, 
2001 Dec i s ion and Or der (0A.-2935 } ; 

E. Obtai n pri o r approval of t he Gove r nor a nd pri or 
a uthorization o f t he Legisla t ure by concurrent 
reso ut ion. 

F . Authorize the Depa.rtme nt to accept a deposit in the amount 
o f $39, 05•5 f r om t h e App l ic n.t p urs.uant t.o t h e c ondit ions s e t 
f orth i n t he Remarks s ection above. 

Respectf ll y Submi t ted , 

!Jlt~e~-
AAili Charlene E. Unoki 
•. \{3upe r vising land agent 

APPROVED FOR SUBM I TTAL: 

irperson 
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Mi kaha 

Ewa Beach 

Note: The easement area is located in the Hawaii Kai Marina channel entrance vicinity. 

TMK: (1) 3-9-002:seaward of Kalanianaole Highway near the bridge. 
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K u opo 

LOT 6 

NON-EXCLUSIVE 

J 08 0 -255(2002) 
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C:.S.F". NO. 23,429 
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IGHWAY 

LOT 4 

Lo•;..t e r Bas in ond Ad joce n 

Sec io 8 

F ile Pl an 1 891 

PERPETUAL 
MAINTENANCE EASEMENT 

EASEMENTS A AND B 
Mounolua, Honolu lu, Oahu , Hawai i 

Scale 1 •nc = 50 fee t 

~.. ~ . Oecn-ot-, .:i limitod c e,::~.:i; ::1 G.:!I note d o o p k:1n REDUCED NOTTO SCALE 
~ .c:::i....c:._ C,e n o te::s: '\O ,,er.le.le o.cce:n p e rrrut te d 

SURVEY DIVISION 
DEPARTME NT OF ACCOUNTING ANO GENERAL SERVICES 

STATE OF HAWAII 

Exhibit 2 

https://er.le.le
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Photo looking northeast towards Kalanianaole Hawaii Kai Marina channel bridge. 

Photo looking southwest towards the Hawaii Kai Marina channel entrance. 

Exhibit 3 
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STATE OF HAW.All 
D~l"·A, IUIIU 'J'ff OF LAND AND NATURAL R.ESOURCl!'S 

SUUNl«A CAH 
l),t'\111) \', !Gt ~o,~~~-OI' 

OOMM:IIIDlf'QM'''-' ffl!,~,WA1wJ~IIA~'A!I 

.11:,n: 

ROURT 

uT-­, P!!,,\JUON,f',L 

11. lifMUlM 

- - ·'11!'..tlil 

........ 
IITAT3'.J"~l'OST omCE BOX 621. 

i:!ONOLtJ[.U,llAWAJl 96809 

REF; OCCL: AJR CDUA: OA-3820 

Derek P. Linsley AUG 3 1 21111 
c/o Sea Engineering,. Inc. 
41-305 Kalenianaole Hwy. 
Waimanal.o, HI 96795 

SUBJECT: CoNSERVATION' DISTltlCT USE PERMIT (CDUP) No. OA-3820, FOR THE- HA.WAU 
KAI MARINA ENTRANCE GROJJ\! REPLACEME T PROJ!ECT 
Honolulu District, Island of Oahu 
TMK: Submerged lands seaward of(1) 3-9-008:035 & 3-9-002:029 

This is to inform you that on August 30~ 2018 the Board of Land and Natural Resources 
APPROVED Conse,vatlon Di.strict Use PennR (CDUP) OA-38:20 for the Hawaii Kat Marina 
Entrance Groin Replacement Project located in die Honolulu Di.strict~ Island of Oahu. on 
s11.1,bmer:ged lands of the State seaward (maka,) of TM-Ks: {1) 3-9-00&035 & (J) 3-9.002':029 
subject to the following conditions pursuant to HAR§13-5-42: 

] . The permittee shaH co:mp-Jy with all applicable statutes, ordinances, rules, IUld regulations 
of the federal, state, and county governments, and applicable parts of this chapter; 

2. The permittee, its successors and .assigns, shall indemnify and hold the State of Hawaii 
haonless from and against any foss, liability, daim, or demand for property damage, 
personal injury, and death arising out ofany act or: omission ofthe appHcant, its &uccessors, 
assigns:, officers, employee.s, oontractors, and agoots Wtder this permit or relating to or 
connected with the granting of this pennit; 

3 . The permlttee shall obtain appropriate authorization from the department for the occupancy 
of state lands. if applicable; 

4, Th~ pennittee shall comply with all applicable department ofhealth administrative rules; 

S. The permittee shaU continue to work with the Offlc~ of Hawaihm Affairs (OHA) to 
provide a.11 addJttonal cultural assessment for the proposed pr-0-ject in accordance 'ffith. 
the guidelines providtld by the Office 0( Environment-al Quality Control (OEQC). No 
work oo the proposed project may begin qqtil the DLNR and OHA have revin1-'ed the 
additi-0-nal inform.ation, :and mltlgadon effotb (if necessary) are in p-la(!f; prior to 
begl..ntr.g ~onstru,ction; 

Exhibit 5 
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6. Tbe applicant ;111f:uill no,t conduct ·11nnd back..p.assing,,., ,outdd,e, the inldal eora,-tructio:n 
adivity witl':uiud p<tior :apJ)ll0'\'.111 from rffl:e Depart11um.t or B <ikard for beach 
DOlU"ish,1:n,e11t~ 

7, Unless ot:h,erwise authorized, any wotk: or conswction to be done on th.e bmd $hall be 
initiated withln one (J) year ,of the approval of such ·use, in aeoordance with comtruction 

- "' that haue 1.~eo "1gned by th ·h· -'-.-(ln - --' ~1..-1:i be -- . '· t ·t· d- · ••""'' ..,t...___('3)I ... __ .. _ 1,1'1;: . ,. . .. . . le c .!U~Y""'"' _ !;1l!N , _ ._ oomp e e V'i'lu1W tun;,;;;pan~ . • _ ,nQ.U 
years of the approval ,of such use. The permittee shall notify 1he departme.nt in writing 
when constnlction acti.vity is initiated and when it is ,completed; 

8. The peroultee u.nderstands and agrees that tlw ~it does not convey any vested cight(s) 
or ,exclu.shre privilege; 

9 , In issuing ·the permit, the department and board ha1o.re relied on the :information and data 
ttiat th-e pcmtlttee bas priovided in connectlon with the pennit a'J)ip1k.ation.. ff, subsequent 
to the issuanc» of the permit such information and d.ata prove to be false,, incompJete, or 
inaecur.ate, this permit may be modified,. suspended, or revoked, in """1loie or in part, aud 
the department may. in addition,. institute appr,opriate legal proceedings; 

l 0. When p,rorvided. or :r(!lqUi:f'ed, poblble water supply and sanitation facili.ties shall have the 
approval ofthe department of health ond the ·county department of-water supply; 

l l. Provimon<S for aocess, parking, dmina,ge, fire protection, safety, signs, lighting, and chao:ges 
on lh¢ Jandscape shall be provid~dl; 

l 2. Wher-e any iate.rference, nuisance, or harm may be caused, or hazard established by the 
use, the permittee shall be required to take measures to minimize or e]i.minate the 
intcrforcnce, nuisane-e, harm, or hazard; 

t 3. Obst:ruction ofpublic roads, trails, ]ateral sho:r,eJine ~ss, and path.ways soon be avoided 
or minimized. U obstruction is unavoioobl~ the permittee sbaU provide alt.e:mative toads, 
tr.ails, lateral bea.ch a.ccess,. ,or pa:thways acceptable to th.e department; 

14. During construction, appropriate mitigation measures shall be imp]e:mented to minbni:ze 
impacts ·t,o,off5 site roadways,.utiUtles, and public. facUities; 

15. Use of the area shall como.rm with the program of appropriate soiil and water co.nservation 
district or p!lm upproved by andl on file ~i•th the department,,where .applicable; 

16. For :a:ll fanoscap«I areas, landscaping and brigatico shall be con,taiued and maintained 
within the property, and shall under no •ciroumstanoos extend! sea.ward of the shoreline as 
dlefined in section 205A~1, HRS; 

l 7.__ Arti. .. ificial_ __ U~t.w-- . from_ exiterior_ _ li0 ht'__ mg.,- ,u,,, , ..s-:. !_UV,!!-- 11udin°- """'I!> but not Ji -- 't d. to vvu "&",._,.,1.-ts, 
upli~ts.. or spotlights used for deco:mtive or aesthetic purposes, shatl be prohibited if the 
Hght directly illuminates or is directed to project across property boundaries toward the 

__ _ 0a ~ut•-- __ . HD.L e 0-,.-.11; 

2: 

https://0-,.-.11
https://departme.nt
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shoreline and oooan waters,. except as may be permitted pursuant to section 205A~ 7 i, flRS. 
All exterior Ughd11g shwl be shielded to protect the night sky; 

J 8. Where applicab]e,, provisioas for protection of lbea:cli.e:s and the prlmaf)• ¢Oas-ta] dune shal] 
be established by the pemtltt,ee. to the, satisfaction of the department, i:nch.1dmg but not 
limited to avoidance, refocation,. or other best management practices; 

19. The pennittee ocknowl.edges that the approved vrork sh.all not hampef, impede, or 
,otherwise limit the exercise of tmdi.lionat, ¢tJS1.omary, or religious p:ra:c-ti-ce-s of native 
Haw:aUans in the :immediate area;, to the exteot the practices w:e provided fo:r by the 
Constitution of the Smte ofH...awaiJ. and by Hawaiij statutory and case law; a.rul 

20. Other terms and conditions u prescribed by the crntlrperson; 

·21 . Failure to ·comply ,'Vith MY of these oonditioos. shall render a permit void under the. chapter, 
as detennioed by the chairperson o.r board; 

22. The State and Federally listed Hawaiian, stilt boo the potent.Im ~o oooor in the vi.cinityofthe 
proposed project sites. To minimize the potential for take, surveys fo:. tihe Hawaiian :Stilts 
by a qualified biologist are recommended befor,e any land ,clearing or ,excavation a.ctiviti,es 
000W' and should lbe .repeated if iliese activities are delayed more than tlulee (3) days. If an. 
en~gered Hawaiian stilt is present or flies into the area during ongoi.ng, activi.Ues, th~n. 
all :activ:iti,e;.s witbi.n 100 feet (30 m) of the bfrd should cease, 1m<fthe bird shall. a.lso not be 
approached. Work :umy continue after 1he bird ]eaves the area of its O'WD acoord. 1f a. nest 
is dtsoovered at any point, please ,contact the DOFAW staff; 

23. The permittee shall provide copfas of oonsm1ci±o,n p!lans to the State :p,epartmcnt of 
'ftaruiportadon for roview and approval prior to conducting,approved activ.id.es; and 

24. Du.ring sand back passing.. consideration shall be ghlen to placing material at the Cit}' and 
County ofHonolulu ~ MC1Unalua Bay Beach Park loeated west o.f th.e project site. 

Pfoase a¢.k.nowledge receipt of this approval, v,,ith the above not,ed conditfons, in the space 
provlid1ed bed.ow. 

Please ~ign the original and tbe provided copy. Please- keep the O't1ginal and ·retwm tlie- eopy 
within thirty (30) daya to,tbe OCCL (PO Box 62 I, Honolulu, 9680.9). 

Should you have any questions ,on any ofthese conditions, please feel free to contact Alex j . Roy, 
M.Sc. of•Our Offloo of Con.setvlition and Coastal Lands staff at 8,08-587-01:316. 

https://activ.id.es
https://ongoi.ng
https://potent.Im
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iR tCIE.l PT. .AC~ . OWJ ,F. QGRQ: 

CDUA: OA-3820 

) 

Sam · f J_ Lemmo, Administrator 
_•1ce ofConte.rvation and Coastal Lmrds 

Date 

cc_ C l rair pe:r.sorr 
ODLO 
CCH- DI'P 

Anachrmmfs: OCCL StaffRt!port; OA-3810 

4 
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SEP 2 7 2019
Derek Linsley, P.£. 
Sea Engineering, Inc. 
Makai Research Pier 
41,305, Kalanlanaole Hwy 
Waima1nalo, HI 96795 

Dear Mr. linsley, 

SUBJ ECT: EXTENiStONREQUEST0A-20-07 1RE: COUP HA-3820 
Hawai'i Kai Marina Entrance Channel Groin Repfacernent 
Maunalua, O'ahu 
Makai ofTMKs. (1) 3-9·008.;035 and 002:029 

The Office of Conservat~n and Coastal Lands (OCCL); part of the Department ofLand and Natiura! 
,Reso,urces (DlNR), has reviewed your request on behalf ofthe HawaH Kai Marina Association for a 
two-year ,extensio.n on the construction deadlines contained In conservation District Use Permit 
(CDUP) O.A-3820 regarding tne replacement of the Hawai'i Kai Marina entrance channel g:ro,n rand 
associated work mal<:ai of the above s:ubject parcels, 

t he permit was approved by the Board of land and Natural Resou•rces on August 301 2018. As a 
condition of the permit, work was to be in.itiated within one year and comp,leted within thir,ee 
years. 

The permittee fa requesting the extension as the Water Quatlty Certification an d Department of 
Army permit for the proJea are still being processed. The rnque-st was received by OCCL on 
Aug.ust 221 2019. 

A two year-extension of the permit conditions would give a new initiation deadline of August 29, 
2021, and a completion deadline of August 29, 2023. 

,Discussion 

The authority to grant time extensions on this pe,rmn Hes with the Chair of the Boa,rd of Land and 
Natural Resources, pursuant t.o Hawai'i Admlnistratrve Rules (HAR) § 13~S-4.3 Time Extensions (a} 
Permittees may reqt1est time extensions for the purpose of ext>ending the period of tfme to comply 
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wit.Ii the condiUons of the permit, and {b} Time extensions may be granted as detetmineci by the 
d1airperson on a11 departmental permits and on the first request for an extension of a board 
permit. 

Th,e De partm ent recogni es t h.a,t p-ro1ects w Wh overlapplng juris.d ictions often face deiays in 
securing all t he neces:sarv permlts. The permittee appears to have been active in trying to secure 
.i ll perm its, and we have no objection to a t wo-year extension of the deadline fo r cornpl@tiing the, 
project . Any further extensions w ill re q uire the approva l ,of t he Board of Land and Natur al 
Resources . 

Dedsfon 

, he conditio m for CDUP OA-3820 for the rep,lace,merrt ,o,f the Hawari Kai Marina E!"l'trance Channel 
Groin ,and assodated wo rk at Maun.a'lt,a, O'ahu, makai of TMKs (1) 3-9-008:035 and 002:029, are 
th •S amended to read : 

Any work or c;onstruction to ba done on th @ land shall be iniUated by August 29, 2021, ir11 
a,ccordance with con struction pl.ans that h~ve been signed by the chairp,erson or their 
autho.rize d representat ive, and sha ll be com p,leted by August 29,. 202 3 . The per ittee shal l1 
rm t ify the dep.artrnen t i:n writ ins .vhe r1 constructim1 activity is initiat ed and when it is 

completed . 

Please caH Michae l Cain at 587-0048 should yo1,.1 have ;my forthe:r ql.lest ions-

:Since.-el;y, 
/ ,. / /•j

l;td; .uJZ-
SUZAr,flN;b. CASE, Chairperson 
Board of Land an d Nat ura l Resources 

CClpy: om R Land Dlvts.ion 
Att achm .;-nt : Ext ensio n Request OA-20-0-7 
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